## Village of Bolivar, Ohio

Resolution Number: R-12-2024

TITLE: A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE ALTERNATE FORMULA FOR DISTRIBUTION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT REVENUE ASSISTANCE FUNDS AS PROPOSED BY THE TUSCARAWAS COUNTY BUDGET COMMISSION AND AS PRESCRIBED IN SECTION 5747.53 OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE; AND DECLARING THE SAME TO BE AN EMERGENCY

**WHEREAS,** the Legislative Authority for the Village of Bolivar deems it necessary to adopt the alternate formula for distribution of Local Government and Local Government Revenue Assistance Funds as proposed by the Tuscarawas County Budget Commission and as prescribed in Section 5747.53 of the Ohio Revised Code.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF BOLIVAR, COUNTY OF TUSCARAWAS, STATE OF OHIO, A MAJORITY OF ITS MEMBERS ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING, THAT:

- SECTION 1. The Legislative Authority for the Village of Bolivar adopts the following formula proposed by the Tuscarawas County Budget Commission, for a four year period, commencing with calendar year 2025 and ending with calendar year 2028, to distribute Local Government and Local Government Revenue Assistance Funds:
  - 11.50% of Total County Allocation allocated to each individual village based on Tuscarawas County population of each village in comparison to Tuscarawas County population of all villages. Population is to be based upon 2020 Census.
- SECTION 2. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and related to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meeting open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.
- SECTION 3. This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure in accordance with R.C. 731.30 for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare for the reason that immediate passage is necessary to ensure continuity in funding for the Village of Bolivar and to comply with applicable deadlines; and, this Resolution shall be in full force and effective immediately upon its passage.

$\mathbf{p}_{\Delta}$	SSED II	N COUNCIL	thic	3rd	day of	October	2024
		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	111115	. ) [ ( ]	tiav ()i	CCIOICI	∠\\\ <del>-</del>

	Attest:
Robert Lloyd, Mayor	Maria App, Fiscal Officer
Approved as to Legal Form by:	
Stephan P. Babik, Village Solicitor	